

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF HEALTH

Emergency Health Services Act

Ministerial Order No. M 074

I, Margaret MacDiarmid, Minister of Health, order that, effective April 1, 2013,

- (a) the Emergency and Health Services Regulation, B.C. Reg. 471/74, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 1, and
- (b) the Emergency Medical Assistants Regulation, B.C. Reg. 210/2010, is amended as set out in the attached Schedule 2.

DEPOSITED

March 26, 2013

B.C. REG. 144/2013

21 March 2013
Date

Margaret MacDiarmid
Minister of Health

(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)

Authority under which Order is made:

Act and section: *Emergency Health Services Act*, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 182, s. 15

Other: OIC 2305/74; M191/2010

March 8, 2013

R/162/2013/22

SCHEDULE 1

1 The Emergency and Health Services Regulation, B.C. Reg. 471/74, is amended

(a) by repealing the title and substituting the following:

EMERGENCY HEALTH SERVICES REGULATION,

(b) by repealing section 1 and substituting the following:

Who will pay cost of service?

1 Subject to section 2, the cost of providing ambulance service to residents in the Province of British Columbia is borne by the corporation and those persons providing ambulance service authorized by the corporation will be reimbursed by the corporation in a manner prescribed and approved by the corporation. , *and*

(c) in section 3 by striking out “commission” and substituting “corporation”.

SCHEDULE 2

1 The Emergency Medical Assistants Regulation, B.C. Reg. 210/2010, is amended

(a) in section 1

(i) in the definition of “Act” by striking out “Emergency and Health Services Act;” and substituting “Emergency Health Services Act;”, and

(ii) in the definition of “rules” by striking out “section 14 (5)” and substituting “section 6 (7)”,

(b) in sections 2, 3 (2) and (3), 4, 5, 6 (2) to (7), 7 (1), 9 (2), 9.1, 9.2, 10 (1) and (2), 12, 13 (1) (c) and (e) and (2), 14 (1) and (2), 26 (5) (a) and (b) and 27 (7) (a) (ii), (9) (a) and (b) and (13) (a) and (b) by adding “licensing” before “board” wherever it appears, and

(c) in sections 1 to 4 of Schedule 2 by striking out “the board may” and substituting “the licensing board may”.